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ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Administration Department is currently responsible for managing and coordinating the day-to-day           
operations throughout town, as well as coordinating communications, records management, capital           
projects, and formulating the town’s annual budget. Additionally, the department routinely conducts policy             
studies to inform and advise the commission on agenda items and reviews the efficiency and               
effectiveness of various programs town wide. 

PERSONNEL INPUTS 

 Personnel Overview 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Town Manager 1 

Town Clerk 1 

Construction Project Supervisor 1 

Management Analyst 2 

Total 5 

Equipment Overview 

Equipment 

2017 Ford Fusion Hybrid 

2018 Ford Explorer 

MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 

The Administration Department budget consists of six major program areas: 

● Town Administration
● Communications and Marketing
● Capital Project Management
● Legislative Programming
● Legal and Statutory Compliance
● Fiscal Analysis and Management

For each major program area in the department there are several minor program areas found               
within. Listed below is a description of each program and the divisions within, as well as their                 
related revenues and expenditures. 
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The  Town Administration  program includes administrative costs pertaining to employee and           
town management. This area also includes costs related to contract management, training           
required for staff, and emergency management. This program holds approximately 30% of staff             
time and 9.09% of the total expenditures for the department.  

Revenues $0 

Personnel $41,421 

Operating $62,321 

Capital $0 

Expense Subtotal $103,743 

The  Communications and Marketing  program relates to the coordination and development of            
public outreach and internal communication projects. This program is responsible for the           
creation of the Communication Team, BNN, and an increase in community activity on the town’s               
social media accounts. This is one of the department’s smaller programs as it only utilizes 10%                
of staff time and total expenditures. 

Revenues $0 

Personnel $101,105 

Operating $22,866 

Capital $0 

Expense Subtotal $123,971 

The  Capital Project Management  program includes the management and organization of           
capital projects for the town. This includes the planning stages for capital projects, any related               
vendor and grant management, in addition to project management responsibilities. This           
program also houses any costs related to the town’s historic street lights. This program is               
currently responsible for housing 19% of staff’s time and 16.42% of the department’s budget. 

Revenues $0 

Personnel $82,926 

Operating $110,058 

Capital $0 

Expense Subtotal $192,984 
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The  Legislative Programming program is directly responsible for all public and board            
meetings, any policy management required within the town, in addition to legislative            
coordination. This program holds all costs associated with the advisory boards. Legislative            
Programming is currently responsible for approximately 17% of staff’s time, and 19.56% of the              
Administration expenditures. 
 

Revenues $0 

Personnel $101,105 

Operating $22,866 

Capital $0 

Expense Subtotal $123,971 

 
The  Legal and Statutory Compliance program is related to the town’s compliance for state              
regulations. It houses expenditures related to business tax receipts, elections within the town,             
public records management, as well as the town attorney. While this program is responsible for               
the smallest portion of staff allocation at 8%, this program also takes up the largest portion of                 
the Administration budget at 28.87%. 
 

Revenues $25,000 

Personnel $145,541 

Operating $36,328 

Capital $0 

Expense Subtotal $181,870 

 
The  Management and Budget Analysis program is responsible for the larger of the financial              
projects within the town. This program holds costs related to fiscal analysis, such as the               
Strategic Financial Plan, procurement responsibilities, asset management, and managing the          
town’s budget. Approximately 16% of staff time is accounted for in this program, as well as 16%                 
of the department’s expenditures.  
 

Revenues $0 

Personnel $80,824 

Operating $14,926 

Capital $0 

Expense Subtotal $95,750 
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Adminstration - Large Programs
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Legislative Programming

10



Legal and Statutory Compliance
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Capital Project Management
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Town Administration
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Management and Budget Analysis

14



BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Building Department is responsible for permitting, zoning, and development functions throughout            
town. The department advises homeowners and businesses on regulations identified in the Land             
Development Code, and is responsible for plan review and issuance of building and tree permits.  

PERSONNEL INPUTS 

 Personnel Overview 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Building and Zoning Technician 1 

Total 1 

MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 

The Building Department budget consists of four major program areas: 

● Permitting
● NPDES
● Floodplain Management
● Employee Administration

For each major program area in the department there are several minor program areas found               
within. Listed below is a description of each program and the divisions within, as well as their                 
related revenues and expenditures. 

The  Permitting program within the Building Department holds costs related to the permitting,             
plan review, and inspection process. This also includes any building permit revenue. This             
smaller program accounts for a majority of the department’s time at 82% of personnel allocation,               
as well as the expenditures with 91.73% of the budget. 

Program Revenue $350,000 

Personnel $53,628 

Operating $83,590 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $137,218 
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The  National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit program addresses water          
pollution by regulating points where discharge pollutants into the water. This program holds             
about 8% of personnel time and 3.78% of the expenditures within the department.  

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $5,232 

Operating $475 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $5,707 

The  Floodplain Management program includes training and certification for the town to use             
both corrective and preventative measures to reduce the risk of future flooding. This program              
accounts for 5% of staff time and 2.25% of the total Building budget. 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $3,270 

Operating $125 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $3,395 

The  Employee Administration program houses costs related to personnel time and resources.            
This includes things such as protective clothing, telephone usage, and office supplies. This is              
one of the two smallest programs within the department, accounting for 5% of staff time and                
2.24% of the total Building budget.  

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $3,270 

Operating $120 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $3,390 
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Building - Large Programs
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Permitting Program Detail
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SUPPORT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Support Services Department produces general financial and administrative support to the Town of              
Belleair. This department manages financial services, utility billing, human resources, risk mitigation,            
procurement, information technology, and facility maintenance.  

 
 

DEPARTMENT INPUTS 
 

 Personnel Overview 
 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Director of Support Services 1 

Assistant Finance Director 1 

Accounting Clerk II 1 

Accounting Clerk I 1 

Utility Billing Clerk 1 

Building Maintenance 2 

Facility and Safety Supervisor 1 

HR/Risk Management Coordinator 1 

Total 9 
 

 Equipment Overview 
 

Equipment 

2017 Ford Escape 

2013 Ford Fusion 

2016 Ford Transit 

Network Upgrades 

Phone System 
 
 
MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 
 
The Support Services Department budget consists of eight major program areas: 

● Direct Interdepartmental Support 
● Employee Administration 
● Facility Maintenance 
● Financial Management 
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● Information Technology 
● Intradepartmental Administration 
● Risk Management 
● Townwide Services 

 
For each major program area in the department there are several minor program areas found               
within. Listed below is a description of each program and the divisions within, as well as their                 
related revenues and expenditures. 
 
The  Direct Interdepartmental Support  program includes costs for supporting other          
departments. This can include helping other departments on a daily basis, or filling in when staff                
members are absent. Additionally, this accounts for certain costs, such as fuel and postage that               
are paid on behalf of the Town overall. This equates to only 3% of the department’s total staff                  
time, and 4.05% of the total expenditures. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $23,308 

Operating $65,292 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $88,600 

 
The  Human Resources program is responsible for managing the life cycle of the town’s              
employees. This includes the hiring process, benefits administration, personnel matters, and           
managing payroll duties. This program houses 15% of total staff time, but only 5.03% of the                
department’s total budget. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $96,995 

Operating $12,965 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $109,960 

 
The  Facility Maintenance  program includes responsibilities for the maintenance and repair of            
the town’s facilities, in addition to custodial duties. This program also holds the costs of the ABM                 
contract. Facility Maintenance includes 26% of personnel time and 12.49% of overall            
expenditures. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

23



 

Personnel $171,671 

Operating $92,554 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $264,225 

 
The  Financial Management  program encompasses all accounting, purchasing, utility billing,          
and budgeting activities. This program is the largest within the Support Services Department,             
accounting for approximately 43% of staff time, and 15.26% of the total budget.  
 

Program Revenue $34,700 

Personnel $280,608 

Operating $52,583 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $333,191 

 
The  Information Technology  program is directly related to the costs of managing computer             
services and activities. This includes coordinating hardware and software expenditures, voice           
over IP telephone system management, and any contracts related to information technology.            
This program houses only 1% of the department’s personnel time, but 8.9% of the overall costs.  
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $5,312 

Operating $185,040 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $190,352 

 
The  Intradepartmental Administration program accounts for all management activities found          
within the department. This includes employee administration, duties for Support Services,           
purchase requests and budget preparation, and records management. This program is           
responsible for approximately 8% of staff time but only 4.39% of the Support Services budget. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $51,935 

Operating $20,657 

Capital $18,377 

Total Expenditures $90,969 
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The  Risk Management program handles claims, safety management, as well as the insurances             
for property and casualty. This program entails approximately 4% of personnel time and 13.27%              
of the department’s budget.  
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $26,422 

Operating $257,659 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $284,081 

 
The final program, called  Townwide Services , is responsible for managing professional           
services distributed in Belleair. This includes costs for Fire/Rescue Services from the City of              
Largo, the town planner, and the town attorney. While this program accounts for no staff time, it                 
houses 36.25% of the Support Services budget. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $0 

Operating $771,400 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $771,400 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Police Department provides responsive law enforcement services to the Town of Belleair. It is their                
mission to maintain a safe and desirable community for the residents, businesses, and visitors. The               
department is responsible for enforcing state laws, local ordinances, and proactively patrol the community              
to detect and prevent criminal activities.  

PERSONNEL INPUTS 

Personnel Overview 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Police Chief 1 

Lieutenant 1 

Detective 1 

Administrative Assistant 1 

Executive Assistant 1 

Night Clerk 2 

Code Enforcement Officer 1 

Police Officer (FT) 11 

Police Officer (PT) 3 

Total 22 

Equipment Overview 

Equipment 

Ford Interceptor 

2015 Ford F-150 

2017 Ford Fusion 

2015 Ford Fusion 

Tasers and Accessories 

Radio System 

Firearms 

Vehicle Technology 
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MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 
 
The Police Department budget consists of five major program areas: 

● General Patrol 
● Code Enforcement 
● Criminal Investigations 
● Community Oriented Policing 
● Employee Administration 

 
For each major program area in the department there are several minor program areas found               
within. Listed below is a description of each program and the divisions within, as well as their                 
related revenues and expenditures. 
 
The  General Patrol  program holds a large portion of staff time and costs. This consists of                
dispatch operations, calls for service, traffic and preventative patrol, and special watches. This is              
the department’s largest program, accounting for 69.8% of personnel time, as well as 68.5% of               
the overall Police budget.  
 

Program Revenue $32,411 

Personnel $1,110,171 

Operating $60,680 

Capital $36,804 

Total Expenditures $1,207,654 

 
The  Code Enforcement  program consists of the enforcing the town’s ordinances and codes.             
This program includes two smaller programs, called Investigations and Prosecutions, both of            
which are specifically related to any ordinance violations. This program houses 5.07% of staff              
time and 5.19% of the department’s expenditures.  
 

Program Revenue $2,408 

Personnel $89,458 

Operating $8,155 

Capital $2,966 

Total Expenditures $100,579 

 
The  Criminal Investigation program is responsible for investigations, case management, and           
property and evidence management related to criminal matters. This program entails 5.13% of             
personnel time, as well as 5.12% of expenditures.  
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Program Revenue $2,563 

Personnel $81,173 

Operating $5,747 

Capital $2,691 

Total Expenditures $89,611 

 
The  Community Oriented Policing program includes costs related to special duty police            
activities. This consists of patrols for the Pelican Golf Course, Clearwater and Sheriff’s details,              
and other miscellaneous programs such as bike registration or secure pharmaceutical drug            
collection. While this program makes up for 2.02% of staff time and budget costs, this program                
is also largely responsible for the revenue the Police department brings in.  
 

Program Revenue $92,943 

Personnel $31,942 

Operating $2,216 

Capital $1,059 

Total Expenditures $35,218 

 
The final program found within this department, known as  Employee Administration , includes 
costs directly related to trainings, employee life cycles, and asset management. This is the 
second largest program within the Police department, accounting for 17.98% of personnel time, 
and 17.82% of the total budget. 
 

Program Revenue $7,974 

Personnel $284,206 

Operating $18,352 

Capital $9,422 

Total Expenditures $311,979 
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Police - Large Programs
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46



General Patrol

47



Code Enforcement

48



Criminal Investigations

49



Community Policing

50



Employee Administration

51



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Public Works Department is responsible for managing public spaces around Belleair. This includes              
parks, streets, sidewalks, and sports fields.  

PERSONNEL INPUTS 

 Personnel Overview 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Director of Parks, Recreation, and Public Works 0.5 

Public Services Manager 1 

Streets Foreman 1 

Parks Foreman 1 

Streets and Stormwater II 3 

Maintenance Worker II 2 

Total 8.5 

Equipment Overview 

Equipment 

Steerloader 

Generators 

Vactron Trailer 

John Deere Tractor 

Reel Mower 

Toro Mower 

Milling Machine 

Ford F250 

Ford F350 

Boom Truck 

MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 

The Public Works Department budget consists of seven major program areas: 
● Beautification
● Urban Forestry
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● Sportsfields 
● Hardscape Paving 
● Stormwater 
● Regulatory Signs 
● Employee Administration 

 
For each major program area in the department there are several minor program areas found               
within. Listed below is a description of each program and the divisions within, as well as their                 
related revenues and expenditures. 
 
The  Beautification program consists of maintaining parks and grounds, as well as town             
decorations. This program makes up 15.89% of staff time, but the largest component of the               
department’s budget with 26.48%. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $84,149 

Operating $72,650 

Capital  

Total Expenditures $156,799 

 
The  Urban Forestry  program holds costs related to tree trimming and canopy management.             
This program accounts for 10.43% of personnel hours and about 17.57% of the Public Works               
budget. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $55,206 

Operating $36,933 

Capital  

Total Expenditures $92,139 

 
The  Sportsfields program encompasses all management of the fields used by Recreation for             
sports leagues. This includes costs related to sod maintenance, irrigation, and contract service.             
This makes up 7.89% of personnel time and 9.15% of the total expenditures.  
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $41,807 

Operating $43,933 

Capital  
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Total Expenditures $85,740 

 
The  Hardscape Paving  program houses all costs associated with the management of any             
streets and sidewalks in Belleair. This program accounts for 15.69% of staff time and 11.49% of                
the department’s budget.  
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $83,077 

Operating $22,100 

Capital  

Total Expenditures $105,177 

 
The  Stormwater program consists of managing the stormwater components and any NPDES            
related matters. This program makes up for 32.34% of staff time, but only 21.68% of the Public                 
Works budget.  
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $171,246 

Operating $27,250 

Capital  

Total Expenditures $198,496 

 
The  Regulatory Signs program includes expenditures related to the traffic and street signs             
around Belleair. This accounts for 5.36% of personnel time and 3.57% of the department’s              
overall budget. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $28,407 

Operating $4,233 

Capital  

Total Expenditures $32,640 
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The final program found within this department, known as  Employee Administration , includes 
costs directly related to trainings, customer service, and capital improvement costs. This 
program allocates 12.4% of the department’s time, but 26.48% of the total budget. 
 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $65,658 

Operating $80,900 

Capital $84,669 

Total Expenditures $231,227 
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Individual Program Detail
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EXPENDITURES 89% 6% 4.85%

PERSONNEL Tree Trimming Contract 
Trimming

Permit & Tree 
Assessment TOTAL

51200 Salaries $33,658 $2,224 $1,831 $37,713
51210 Unused Medical $0 $0 $0 $0
51400 Overtime $79 $5 $4 $89
51500 Sick Leave $586 $39 $32 $657
52200 FICA $2,582 $171 $140 $2,893
52300 401k $3,038 $201 $165 $3,404
52301 Life/Hosp. Ins $8,332 $551 $453 $9,336
52400 Medical Benefit $949 $63 $52 $1,063
53100 Physical Exams $47 $3 $3 $52

Personnel Total $49,270 $3,256 $2,680 $55,206

OPERATING Tree Trimming Contract 
Trimming

Permit & Tree 
Assessment TOTAL

53151 Prof Svcs $0
53160 Contract Labor $0
53410 Street Sweeping $0
54100 Telephone $0
54310 Energy $0
54601 Maint. Hunter Park $0
54618 Maint. Courts $0
54619 Fields/Courts $0
54620 Maint. Veh $133 $133 $267
54670 Maint. Equip $333 $333 $667
54680 Maint. Grounds $800 $200 $1,000
54682 Tree Trimming $4,000 $31,000 $35,000
54683 Park Improve $0
54686 Holiday Lighting $0
54910 Plantings $0
55100 Office Supplies $0
55210 Operating Supplies $0
55221 Tools $0
55230 Chemicals $0
55240 Uniforms $0
55260 Prot. Clothing $0
55300 Road Material/Supp. $0
54605 Computers $0

Operating Total $5,267 $31,000 $667 $36,933

CAPITAL Tree Trimming Contract 
Trimming

Permit & Tree 
Assessment TOTAL

54602 Cars $0
57001 Veh Debt $0
58101 Capital Purch $0
58102 301 $0

Capital Expense Total $0 $0 $0 $0

Tree Trimming Contract 
Trimming

Permit & Tree 
Assessment TOTAL

EXPENDITURE TOTALS $54,537 $34,256 $3,347 $92,139
59.19% 37.18% 3.63% 100.00%

NET INCOME Tree Trimming Contract 
Trimming

Permit & Tree 
Assessment TOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $54,537 $34,256 $3,347 $92,139

NET INCOME -$54,537 -$34,256 -$3,347 -$92,139

Urban Forestry
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Regulatory Signs
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RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Recreation Department enhances and enriches the quality of life for the present and future               
generations of Belleair’s residents by providing recreational programming tailored for the community’s            
youth and adult members, as well as community events. 

PERSONNEL INPUTS 

Personnel Overview 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Director of Parks, Recreation, and Public Works 0.5 

Recreation Supervisor 1 

Special Events Coordinator 1 

Recreation Programmer II 1 

Recreation Programmer I 1 

Recreation Assistant I 1 

Total 5.5 

Equipment Overview 

Equipment 

2017 Ford T350 (2) 

Playgrounds 

Tennis Courts 

Recpro Software 

MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 

The Recreation Department budget consists of five major program areas: 

● Community Events
● Sports Leagues
● Youth Activities
● Adult Activities
● Employee Administration

For each major program area in the department there are several minor program areas found               
within. Listed below is a description of each program and the divisions within. 
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The  Community Events program coordinates and manages events within the Town, such as             
the concerts, Gracie’s Big Splash, and holiday events. This includes three smaller programs             
called Leisure Events, Community Outreach, and Athletic Events. This program utilizes 20.5%            
of staff’s time, and 28.13% of the department’s total budget. 
 

Program Revenue $172,000 

Personnel $91,882 

Operating $130,855 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $222,736 

 
The  Sports Leagues program provides youth activities such as basketball, dodgeball, and flag             
football. This program accounts for 7.6% of personnel time and 7.89% of the total Recreation               
budget. 
 

Program Revenue $49,915 

Personnel $42,000 

Operating $28,066 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $70,066 

 
The  Youth Activities program provides activities and care for youth attendees. This includes             
after school programs, day camps, summer camps, and overall enrichment. This is the largest              
of the Recreation department’s when it comes to personnel time overall budget, encompassing             
32.5% of total staff allocation, and 31.08% of expenditures.  
 

Program Revenue $277,275 

Personnel $158,288 

Operating $111,180 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $269,468 

 
The  Adult Activities  program includes costs and time related to classes offered for adult              
attendees. This includes programs offered such as pilates, silver sneakers, and tennis. This             
program accounts for 2.1% of staff time and 2.34% of the Recreation budget. 
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Program Revenue $24,660 

Personnel $15,686 

Operating $9,528 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $25,214 

 
The  Employee Administration  program encompasses costs directly related to trainings,          
employee life cycles, and asset management. This accounts for 37.3% of personnel time, but              
28.17% of all expenditures. 
 

Program Revenue $13,500 

Personnel $239,894 

Operating $30,021 

Capital $11,600 

Total Expenditures $281,515 
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General Fund - Recreation Department Major Programs FY 18-19

Recreation Department 16-17 17-18 18-19
Revenues Actual Amended Budget Proposed

Tennis Permits $1,080 $2,500 $2,500
Rec Prog Activity $267,052 $282,750 $292,000
Rec Permits $23,715 $24,000 $24,000
Rec Vending $3,570 $10,000 $10,000
Concession 10388 $3,500 $3,500
Merchandise 28 $0 $0
Private Parties 6280 $6,000 $6,000
Athletic Programs 15685 $23,000 $15,000
Rental Income 4400 $4,800 $4,800
Don: Park Improve. $0
Don: Rec Projs $0
Special Events $154,018 $143,000 $143,000

Revenue Total $486,216 $499,550 $500,800

16-17 17-18 18-19
Expenditures Actual Amended Budget Proposed

Personnel $739,022 $468,949 $489,950
Operating $487,535 $322,600 $311,150
Capital Expense $61,181 $82,967 $20,306

Expediture Total $1,287,738 $874,517 $821,406

Net Surplus/(Deficit) from Operations -$320,606

By Program
18-19 18-19

Program Revenue Proposed Program Expense Proposed
Employee Admin $34,500 Employee Admin $49,750
Communtiy Promos/Events $143,000 Communtiy Promos/Events $127,000
Sports League $49,915 Sports League $25,500
Youth Activites $277,275 Youth Activites $100,900
Adult Activites $24,660 Adult Activites $8,000

Revenue Total $529,350 Expenditure Total $311,150

This chart outlines the programs that were previously detailed. The actual budget for FY 2016-17 are compared against the amended FY 2017-18 
expenditures and revenue, as well as the 2018-19 proposed budget. 
Revenue items are broken down in to five categories to better convey the types of revenue that the Town receives. The Miscellaneous line contains 
less frequent items, such as Sale of Surplus Items, Interest, or the actual miscellaneous line item.
Expenditures are also broken down in order to better convey how costs are associated with budget items. 
The final chart summarizes the program revenues and expenditures before delving in to the detailed items in the following pages.
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General Fund - Recreation Department Major Programs FY 18-19

18-19 % of Total FTE 18-19 % of Total FTE
Employee Admin Proposed 52% Community Promotions/Events Proposed 18%

Program Revenue $34,500 Program Revenue $143,000

Personnel $209,984 Personnel $81,373
Operating $49,750 Operating $127,000
Capital $20,306 Capital $0
Total Expenditures $280,040 Total Expenditures $208,373

18-19 % of Total FTE 18-19 % of Total FTE
Sports League Proposed 9% Youth Activities Proposed 18%

Program Revenue $49,915 Program Revenue $277,275

Personnel $37,049 Personnel $147,981
Operating $25,500 Operating $100,900
Capital $0 Capital $0
Total Expenditures $62,549 Total Expenditures $248,881

18-19 % of Total FTE
Adult Activities Proposed 4%

Program Revenue $24,660

Personnel $13,564
Operating $8,000
Capital $0
Total Expenditures $21,564
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REVENUES
Employee 

Admin Community Events Sports Leagues Youth Activities Adult Activities ITEM TOTAL FY 2017-18

300230 Tennis Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
347210 Rec Prog Activity $0 $0 $40,315 $267,675 $12,560 $292,000 $282,750
347211 Rec Permits $0 $0 $9,600 $9,600 $4,800 $24,000 $24,000
347213 Rec Vending $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000
347214 Concession $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $3,500
347217 Merchandise $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
347530 Private Parties $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $6,000
347540 Athletic Programs $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $23,000
362000 Rental Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,800 $4,800 $4,800
366900 Don: Park Improve. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
366903 Don: Rec Projs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
366911 Special Events $0 $143,000 $0 $0 $0 $143,000 $143,000

PROGRAM REVENUE TOTALS $34,500 $143,000 $49,915 $277,275 $24,660 $500,800 $499,550

537350
EXPENDITURES -$36,550

PERSONNEL
Employee 

Admin Community Events Sports Leagues Youth Activities Adult Activities ITEM TOTAL FY 2017-18

51200 Salaries $124,791 $43,845 $20,658 $43,002 $8,853 $241,150 $234,050
51201 PT Salaries $18,800 14200 5400 82100 0 $120,500 $97,850
51210 Unused Medical $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,197
51400 Overtime $440 $155 $73 $152 $31 $850 $850
51500 Sick Leave $5,822 $2,045 $964 $2,006 $413 $11,250 $9,700
52200 FICA $14,360 $5,045 $2,377 $4,948 $1,019 $27,750 $25,400
52300 401k $11,281 $3,964 $1,867 $3,887 $800 $21,800 $21,050
52301 Life/Hosp. Ins $30,738 $10,800 $5,088 $10,592 $2,181 $59,400 $72,800
52400 Medical Benefit $3,415 $1,200 $565 $1,177 $242 $6,600 $4,402
53100 Physical Exams $336 $118 $56 $116 $24 $650 $650

Total $209,984 $81,373 $37,049 $147,981 $13,564 $489,950 $468,949

OPERATING
Employee 

Admin Community Events Sports Leagues Youth Activities Adult Activities ITEM TOTAL FY 2017-18

53151 Prof Svcs $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $8,000 $53,000 $60,000
53153 Copies $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000
53154 Food Service $0 $0 $0 $3,000 $0 $3,000 $3,000
54100 Telephone $4,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,600 $4,600
54300 Electricity $21,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,200 $37,000
54618 Fields/Courts $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
54620 Maint. Veh $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
54670 Maint. Equip $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,000 $2,000
55100 Office Supplies $1,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,300 $1,300
55210 Operating Supplies $6,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,500 $6,500
55221 Tools $200 $0 $0 $0 $200 $200
55231 Summer Camp $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000 $19,000
55232 Teen Camp $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $0 $10,500 $6,650
55233 Sports Leagues $0 $0 $25,500 $0 $0 $25,500 $27,000
55234 Special Events $0 $127,000 $0 $0 $0 $127,000 $127,000
55235 Refund Exp $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
55237 Day Camps $0 $0 $0 $3,200 $0 $3,200 $3,200
55238 Funky Friday $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,000 $5,000
55239 Specialty Camps $0 $0 $0 $5,200 $0 $5,200 $5,200
55240 Uniforms $1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,700 $1,700
55260 Prot. Clothing $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250 $250
54605 Computers $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $5,000
57201 Rec Vending $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000 $3,000

Total $49,750 $127,000 $25,500 $100,900 $8,000 $311,150 $322,600

CAPITAL
Employee 

Administration Community Events Sports Leagues Youth Activities Adult Activities ITEM TOTAL FY 2017-18

57001 Vehicle Debt Service $8,706 $0 $0 $0 $8,706
58101 Capital Purch $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $71,367.44
58102 Transfer to 301 $11,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,600 $11,600.00

Total $20,306 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,306 $82,967.44

PROGRAM EXPENDITURE TOTALS $280,040 $208,373 $62,549 $248,881 $21,564 $821,406 $874,517
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PROGRAM NET INCOME

Program
Employee 

Administration Community Events Sports Leagues Youth Activities Adult Activities 18-19 Proposed 17-18 Amended

Revenues $34,500 $143,000 $49,915 $277,275 $24,660 $529,350 $829,400
Personnel $209,984 $81,373 $37,049 $147,981 $13,564 $489,950 $322,507

WIde Format Operating $49,750 $127,000 $25,500 $100,900 $8,000 $311,150 $312,035
Capital $20,306 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,306 $0

Expense Subtotal $280,040 $208,373 $62,549 $248,881 $21,564 $821,406 $634,542

Program Total (245,540) (65,373) (12,634) 28,394 3,096 (292,056) 194,858

Narrow Format Program Program Total Personnel Operating Capital % of Budget % FTE Effort
Employee Administration $280,040 $209,984 $49,750 $20,306 34.09% 51.75%

Community Events $208,373 $81,373 $127,000 $0 25.37% 18.18%
Sports Leagues $62,549 $37,049 $25,500 $0 7.61% 8.57%
Youth Activities $248,881 $147,981 $100,900 $0 30.30% 17.83%
Adult Activities $21,564 $13,564 $8,000 $0 2.63% 3.67%

$821,406 $489,950 $311,150 $20,306 100.00% 100.00%

The chart labeled "Program Net Income" conveys a summary of all the programs and their related expenditures and revenue items. This breaks 
down the expenditure costs in to four separate categories, then subtracts the costs from the expected revenue to calculate a final net surplus or 
deficit related to the minor program. These costs are then summed and compared to the previous two budgetary expectations. In the second half 
of this chart, the data is rearranged to show the costs of each operating category, such as Personnel or Capital expenses, and how they relate to 
the programs. At the end of this chart is also a breakdown of percentages to convey the weight of each programs cost and staff time. 
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PROGRAM DETAIL
Program Revenues Total Expenditures Personnel Operating Capital Net Income

All Programs $529,350 $821,406 $489,950 $311,150 $20,306 -$292,056
Employee Management $0 $78,168 $64,618 $1,950 $11,600 -$78,168

Contract Management $21,000 $17,278 $17,278 $0 $0 $3,722
Customer Service $0 $121,371 $121,371 $0 $0 -$121,371

Training $0 $3,359 $3,359 $0 $0 -$3,359
Food & Beverage $13,500 $3,359 $3,359 $0 $0 $10,141

Leisure Events $59,600 $76,985 $14,335 $62,650 $0 -$17,385
Community Outreach $2,000 $61,636 $46,886 $14,750 $0 -$59,636

Athletic Events $81,400 $69,752 $20,152 $49,600 $0 $11,648
Flag Football $21,350 $25,672 $16,672 $9,000 $0 -$4,322

Basketball $23,350 $30,872 $16,672 $14,200 $0 -$7,522
Dodgeball $5,215 $6,005 $3,705 $2,300 $0 -$790

Enrichment $18,200 $24,955 $22,955 $2,000 $0 -$6,755
Afterschool $66,975 $49,009 $46,309 $2,700 $0 $17,966
Day Camps $16,200 $19,659 $18,009 $1,650 $0 -$3,459

Summer Camps $175,900 $155,259 $60,709 $94,550 $0 $20,641
Contractual $11,160 $17,688 $9,688 $8,000 $0 -$6,528

Community Health $9,400 $2,648 $2,648 $0 $0 $6,752
Tennis $4,100 $1,227 $1,227 $0 $0 $2,873

Employee Administration $34,500 $280,040 $209,984 $49,750 $20,306 -$245,540
Employee Management $0 $78,168 $64,618 $1,950 $11,600 -$78,168

Contract Management $21,000 $17,278 $17,278 $0 $0 $3,722
Customer Service $0 $121,371 $121,371 $0 $0 -$121,371

Training $0 $3,359 $3,359 $0 $0 -$3,359
Food & Beverage $13,500 $3,359 $3,359 $0 $0 $10,141

Community Events $143,000 $208,373 $81,373 $127,000 $0 -$65,373
Leisure Events $59,600 $76,985 $14,335 $62,650 $0 -$17,385

Community Outreach $2,000 $61,636 $46,886 $14,750 $0 -$59,636
Athletic Events $81,400 $69,752 $20,152 $49,600 $0 $11,648

Sports Leagues $49,915 $62,549 $37,049 $25,500 $0 -$12,634
Flag Football $21,350 $25,672 $16,672 $9,000 $0 $4,678

Basketball $23,350 $30,872 $16,672 $14,200 $0 $6,678
Dodgeball $5,215 $6,005 $3,705 $2,300 $0 $1,510

Youth Activities $277,275 $248,881 $147,981 $100,900 $0 $28,394
Enrichment $18,200 $24,955 $22,955 $2,000 $0 -$2,000
Afterschool $66,975 $49,009 $46,309 $2,700 $0 -$2,700
Day Camps $16,200 $19,659 $18,009 $1,650 $0 -$1,650

Summer Camps $175,900 $155,259 $60,709 $94,550 $0 -$94,550
Adult Activities $24,660 $21,564 $13,564 $8,000 $0 $3,096

Contractual $11,160 $17,688 $9,688 $8,000 $0 -$6,528
Community Health $9,400 $2,648 $2,648 $0 $0 $6,752

Tennis $4,100 $1,227 $1,227 $0 $0 $2,873

The chart labeled "Program Detail" further breaks down the categories of expenditures against the major and minor programs they are related to. 
Along this table there are set revenues, expenditures, the breakdown of the expenditures, and a final net summary of all programs, in addition to 
their individual components.
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REVENUES
Employee 

Management
Contract 

Management Customer Service Training Food and Bev. Recreation 
Factilites TOTAL

300230 Tennis Permits $0
347210 Rec Prog Activity $0
347211 Rec Permits $0
347213 Rec Vending $10,000 $10,000
347214 Concession $3,500 $3,500
347217 Merchandise $0
347530 Private Parties $6,000 $6,000
347540 Athletic Programs $15,000 $15,000
362000 Rental Income $0
366900 Don: Park Improve. $0
366903 Don: Rec Projs $0
366911 Special Events $0

REVENUE TOTAL $0 $21,000 $0 $0 $13,500 $0 $34,500

EXPENDITURES 30% 9% 57.65% 1.76% 1.76%

PERSONNEL
Employee 

Management
Contract 

Management Customer Service Training Food and Bev. Recreation 
Factilites TOTAL

51200 Salaries $37,184 $11,278 $71,944 $2,192 $2,192 $124,791
51201 PT Salaries $7,650 $11,150 $18,800
51210 Unused Medical $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
51400 Overtime $131 $40 $254 $8 $8 $440
51500 Sick Leave $1,735 $526 $3,356 $102 $102 $5,822
52200 FICA $4,279 $1,298 $8,279 $252 $252 $14,360
52300 401k $3,361 $1,019 $6,504 $198 $198 $11,281
52301 Life/Hosp. Ins $9,159 $2,778 $17,721 $540 $540 $30,738
52400 Medical Benefit $1,018 $309 $1,969 $60 $60 $3,415
53100 Physical Exams $100 $30 $194 $6 $6 $336

Personnel Total $64,618 $17,278 $121,371 $3,359 $3,359 $0 $209,984

OPERATING
Employee 

Management
Contract 

Management Customer Service Training Food and Bev. Recreation 
Factilites TOTAL

53151 Prof Svcs $0
53153 Copies $5,000 $5,000
53154 Food Service $0
54100 Telephone $4,600 $4,600
54300 Electricity $21,200 $21,200
54618 Fields/Courts $0
54620 Maint. Veh $0
54670 Maint. Equip $0
55100 Office Supplies $1,300 $1,300
55210 Operating Supplies $6,500 $6,500
55221 Tools $200 $200
55231 Summer Camp $0
55232 Teen Camp $0
55233 Sports Leagues $0
55234 Special Events $0
55235 Refund Exp $0
55237 Day Camps $0
55238 Funky Friday $0
55239 Specialty Camps $0
55240 Uniforms $1,700 $1,700
55260 Prot. Clothing $250 $250
54605 Computers $6,000 $6,000
57201 Rec Vending $3,000 $3,000

Operating Total $1,950 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,800 $49,750

CAPITAL
Employee 

Management
Contract 

Management Customer Service Training Food and Bev. Recreation 
Factilites TOTAL

57001 Vehicle Debt Service $8,706 $8,706
58101 Capital Purch $0
58102 301 $11,600 $11,600

Capital Expense Total $11,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,706 $20,306

Employee 
Management

Contract 
Management Customer Service Training Food and Bev. Recreation 

Factilites TOTAL

EXPENDITURE TOTALS $78,168 $17,278 $121,371 $3,359 $3,359 $56,506 $280,040
27.91% 6.17% 43.34% 1.20% 1.20% 20.18% 100.00%

NET INCOME
Employee 

Management
Contract 

Management Customer Service Training Food and Bev. Recreation 
Factilites TOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $21,000 $0 $0 $13,500 $0 $34,500
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $78,168 $17,278 $121,371 $3,359 $3,359 $56,506 $280,040

NET INCOME -$78,168 $3,722 -$121,371 -$3,359 $10,141 -$56,506 -$245,540
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REVENUES Leisure Events Communtiy OutreachAthletic Events TOTAL
366911 Special Events 60,000 2,000 81,000 143,000

REVENUES Leisure Events Communtiy OutreachAthletic Events TOTAL
300230 Tennis Permits $0
347210 Rec Prog Activity $0
347211 Rec Permits $0
347213 Rec Vending $0
347214 Concession $0
347217 Merchandise $0
347530 Private Parties $0
347540 Athletic Programs $0
362000 Rental Income $0
366900 Don: Park Improve. $0
366903 Don: Rec Projs $0
366911 Special Events $59,600 $2,000 $81,400 $143,000

REVENUE TOTAL $59,600 $2,000 $81,400 $143,000

EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL Leisure Events Communtiy 
Outreach Athletic Events TOTAL

51200 Salaries $8,769 $21,923 $13,154 $43,845
51201 PT Salaries 900 13300 14200
51210 Unused Medical $0 $0 $0 $0
51400 Overtime $31 $77 $46 $155
51500 Sick Leave $409 $1,023 $614 $2,045
52200 FICA $1,009 $2,523 $1,514 $5,045
52300 401k $793 $1,982 $1,189 $3,964
52301 Life/Hosp. Ins $2,160 $5,400 $3,240 $10,800
52400 Medical Benefit $240 $600 $360 $1,200
53100 Physical Exams $24 $59 $35 $118

Personnel Total $14,335 $46,886 $20,152 $81,373

Leisure Events Communtiy 
Outreach Athletic Events TOTAL

OPERATING 0
53151 Prof Svcs 0
53153 Copies 0
53154 Food Service 0
54100 Telephone 0
54300 Electricity 0
54618 Fields/Courts 0
54620 Maint. Veh 0
54670 Maint. Equip 0
55100 Office Supplies 0
55210 Operating Supplies 0
55221 Tools 0
55231 Summer Camp 0
55232 Teen Camp 0
55233 Sports Leagues 0
55234 Special Events 62,650 14,750 49,600 127,000
55235 Refund Exp 0
55237 Day Camps 0
55238 Funky Friday 0
55239 Specialty Camps 0
55240 Uniforms 0
55260 Prot. Clothing 0
54605 Computers 0
57201 Rec Vending 0

Operating Total $62,650 $14,750 $49,600 $127,000

CAPITAL Leisure Events Communtiy 
Outreach Athletic Events TOTAL

57001 Vehicle Debt Service 0
57201 Rec Vending 0
58101 Capital Purch 0
58102 301 $0

Capital Expense Total $0 $0 $0 $0

Leisure Events Communtiy 
Outreach Athletic Events TOTAL

EXPENDITURE TOTALS $76,985 $61,636 $69,752 $208,373
36.946% 29.580% 33.475% 100.00%

NET INCOME Leisure Events Communtiy 
Outreach Athletic Events TOTAL

TOTAL REVENUES $59,600 $2,000 $81,400 $143,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $76,985 $61,636 $69,752 $208,373

NET INCOME -$17,385 -$59,636 $11,648 -$65,373
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REVENUES Flag Football Basketball Dodgeball ITEMS 
TOTALS

300230 Tennis Permits $0
347210 Rec Prog Activity $18,150 $20,150 $2,015 $40,315
347211 Rec Permits $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $9,600
347213 Rec Vending $0
347214 Concession $0
347217 Merchandise $0
347530 Private Parties $0
347540 Athletic Programs $0
362000 Rental Income $0
366900 Don: Park Improve. $0
366903 Don: Rec Projs $0
366911 Special Events $0

REVENUE TOTAL $21,350 $23,350 $5,215 $49,915

EXPENDITURES 45% 45% 10.00%
PERSONNEL Flag Football Basketball Dodgeball TOTAL

51200 Salaries $9,296 $9,296 $2,066 $20,658
51201 PT Salaries 2430 2430 540 5400
51210 Unused Medical $0 $0 $0 $0
51400 Overtime $33 $33 $7 $73
51500 Sick Leave $434 $434 $96 $964
52200 FICA $1,070 $1,070 $238 $2,377
52300 401k $840 $840 $187 $1,867
52301 Life/Hosp. Ins $2,290 $2,290 $509 $5,088
52400 Medical Benefit $254 $254 $57 $565
53100 Physical Exams $25 $25 $6 $56

Personnel Total $16,672 $16,672 $3,705 $37,049

Flag Football Basketball Dodgeball TOTAL
OPERATING 0

53151 Prof Svcs 0
53153 Copies 0
53154 Food Service 0
54100 Telephone 0
54300 Electricity 0
54618 Fields/Courts 0
54620 Maint. Veh 0
54670 Maint. Equip 0
55100 Office Supplies 0
55210 Operating Supplies 0
55221 Tools 0
55231 Summer Camp 0
55232 Teen Camp 0
55233 Sports Leagues 9000 14200 2300 25500
55234 Special Events 0
55235 Refund Exp 0
55237 Day Camps 0
55238 Funky Friday 0
55239 Specialty Camps 0
55240 Uniforms 0
55260 Prot. Clothing $0
54605 Computers $0
57201 Rec Vending 0

Operating Total $9,000 $14,200 $2,300 $25,500

CAPITAL Flag Football Basketball Dodgeball TOTAL
57001 Vehicle Debt Service 0
57201 Rec Vending 0
58101 Capital Purch 0
58102 301 $0

Capital Expense Total $0 $0 $0 $0

Flag Football Basketball Dodgeball TOTAL
EXPENDITURE TOTALS $25,672 $30,872 $6,005 $62,549

41.04% 49.36% 9.60% 100.00%

PROGRAM BALANCE Flag Football Basketball Dodgeball TOTAL
TOTAL REVENUES $21,350 $23,350 $5,215 $49,915

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $25,672 $30,872 $6,005 $62,549
NET INCOME -$4,322 -$7,522 -$790 -$12,634
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REVENUES Enrichment Afterschool Day Camps Summer Camp TOTAL
300230 Tennis Permits $0
347210 Rec Prog Activity $15,800 $64,575 $13,800 $173,500 $267,675
347211 Rec Permits $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $9,600
347213 Rec Vending $0
347214 Concession $0
347217 Merchandise $0
347530 Private Parties $0
347540 Athletic Programs $0
362000 Rental Income $0
366900 Don: Park Improve. $0
366903 Don: Rec Projs $0
366911 Special Events $0

REVENUE TOTALS $18,200 $66,975 $16,200 $175,900 $277,275

EXPENDITURES 26% 25% 24.75% 24.75%
PERSONNEL Enrichment Afterschool Day Camps Summer Camp TOTAL

51200 Salaries $11,067 $10,645 $10,645 $10,645 $43,002
51201 PT Salaries 6000 30000 1700 44400 82100
51210 Unused Medical $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
51400 Overtime $39 $38 $38 $38 $152
51500 Sick Leave $516 $497 $497 $497 $2,006
52200 FICA $1,273 $1,225 $1,225 $1,225 $4,948
52300 401k $1,000 $962 $962 $962 $3,887
52301 Life/Hosp. Ins $2,726 $2,622 $2,622 $2,622 $10,592
52400 Medical Benefit $303 $291 $291 $291 $1,177
53100 Physical Exams $30 $29 $29 $29 $116

Personnel Total $22,955 $46,309 $18,009 $60,709 $147,981

Enrichment Afterschool Day Camps Summer Camp TOTAL
OPERATING

53151 Prof Svcs $45,000 $45,000
53153 Copies $0
53154 Food Service $3,000 $3,000
54100 Telephone $0
54300 Electricity $0
54618 Fields/Courts $0
54620 Maint. Veh $0
54670 Maint. Equip $1,000 $150 $850 $2,000
55100 Office Supplies $0
55210 Operating Supplies $0
55221 Tools
55231 Summer Camp $30,000 $30,000
55232 Teen Camp $10,500 $10,500
55233 Sports Leagues $0
55234 Special Events $0
55235 Refund Exp $0
55237 Day Camps $1,700 $1,500 $3,200
55238 Funky Friday $2,000 $2,000
55239 Specialty Camps $5,200 $5,200
55240 Uniforms $0
55260 Prot. Clothing $0
54605 Computers $0
57201 Rec Vending

Operating Total $2,000 $2,700 $1,650 $94,550 $100,900

CAPITAL Enrichment Afterschool Day Camps Summer Camp TOTAL
57001 Vehicle Debt Service 0
57201 Rec Vending 0
58101 Capital Purch 0
58102 301 $0

Capital Expense Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Enrichment Afterschool Day Camps Summer Camp TOTAL
EXPENDITURE TOTALS $24,955 $49,009 $19,659 $155,259 $248,881

10.03% 19.69% 7.90% 62.38% 100.00%

NET INCOME Enrichment Afterschool Day Camps Summer Camp ITEMS 
TOTALS

TOTAL REVENUES $18,200 $66,975 $16,200 $175,900 $277,275
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $24,955 $49,009 $19,659 $155,259 $248,881

NET INCOME -$6,755 $17,966 -$3,459 $20,641 $28,394
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REVENUES Contractual Communtiy Health Tennis TOTAL
300230 Tennis Permits $2,500 $2,500
347210 Rec Prog Activity $4,760 $7,800 $12,560
347211 Rec Permits $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $4,800
347213 Rec Vending $0
347214 Concession $0
347217 Merchandise $0
347500
347530 Private Parties $0
347540 Athletic Programs $0
362000 Rental Income $4,800 $4,800
366900 Don: Park Improve. $0
366903 Don: Rec Projs $0
366911 Special Events $0

PROGRAM REVENUE TOTALS $11,160 $9,400 $4,100 $24,660

EXPENDITURES 71% 20% 9.05%
PERSONNEL Contractual Communtiy Health Tennis TOTAL

51200 Salaries $6,324 $1,729 $801 $8,853
51201 PT Salaries 0
51210 Unused Medical $0 $0 $0 $0
51400 Overtime $22 $6 $3 $31
51500 Sick Leave $295 $81 $37 $413
52200 FICA $728 $199 $92 $1,019
52300 401k $572 $156 $72 $800
52301 Life/Hosp. Ins $1,558 $426 $197 $2,181
52400 Medical Benefit $173 $47 $22 $242
53100 Physical Exams $17 $5 $2 $24

Personnel Total 9,688 2,648 1,227 13,564

Contractual Communtiy Health Tennis TOTAL
OPERATING

53151 Prof Svcs $8,000 $8,000
53153 Copies $0
53154 Food Service $0
54100 Telephone $0
54300 Electricity $0
54618 Fields/Courts $0
54620 Maint. Veh $0
54670 Maint. Equip $0
55100 Office Supplies $0
55210 Operating Supplies $0
55221 Tools $0
55231 Summer Camp $0
55232 Teen Camp $0
55233 Sports Leagues $0
55234 Special Events $0
55235 Refund Exp $0
55237 Day Camps $0
55238 Funky Friday $0
55239 Specialty Camps $0
55240 Uniforms $0
55260 Prot. Clothing $0
54605 Computers $0
57201 Rec Vending $0

Operating Total $8,000 $0 $0 $8,000

CAPITAL Contractual Communtiy Health Tennis TOTAL
57001 Vehicle Debt Service $0
57201 Rec Vending $0
58101 Capital Purch $0
58102 301 $0

Capital Expense Total $0 $0 $0 $0

Contractual Communtiy Health Tennis TOTAL
EXPENDITURE TOTALS $17,688 $2,648 $1,227 $21,564

82.03% 12.28% 5.69% 100.00%

NET INCOME Contractual Communtiy Health Tennis TOTAL
TOTAL REVENUES $11,160 $9,400 $4,100 $24,660

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $17,688 $2,648 $1,227 $21,564
NET INCOME -$6,528 $6,752 $2,873 $3,096

80



Regulatory Signs

81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Solid Waste Department is currently responsible for the collection and disposal of solid waste. The                
department also funds the collection and disposal of recycling by the City of Clearwater. However, the                
department is exploring programs to allow for the in-house collection and disposal of recycling, which will                
ultimately result in the Town saving on costs. 

DEPARTMENT INPUTS 

 Personnel Overview 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Refuse Collector 4 

Solid Waste Supervisor 1 

Administrative Assistant 0.5 

Total 5.5 

Equipment Overview 

Equipment Fleet Total 

Hino 338 Refuse Packer 4 

Grapple Truck 1 

Ford F-150 0.5 

Total 5.5 

 Units Serviced 

Single Family Multifamily Commercial Total 

Units Serviced 1,450 900 20 2,370 

Tons - Waste 2,146 572 143 2,861 

Tons - Recycling 2,250 600 150 3,000 

94



MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 

The Solid Waste Department budget consists of four major program areas: 
● Collection
● Disposal
● Recycling
● Employee Administration

For each major program area in the department there are two minor program areas. Listed               
below is a description of each program and the divisions within, as well as their related                
revenues and expenditures. 

The  Disposal program includes the transportation of refuse to its final disposal location, which              
is generally either the Pinellas County landfill, Angelo’s Recycled Materials, or Consolidated           
Resource Recovery. Within this large program are two smaller programs for disposal known as              
Commercial and Residential. As a whole, this program represents 9.33% of the departments             
time and 19.11% of the total expenditure costs.  

Program Revenue $204,977 

Personnel $27,926 

Operating $133,225 

Capital $0 

Transfers $0 

Total Expenditures $161,151 

The  Collection program relates to the removal of refuse from each residence and business in              
the town. Most refuse is collected from cans, however there are also several dumpsters from               
which refuse is collected, as well as small debris piles. The Collection program also has the two                 
smaller Commercial and Residential programs. This program currently represents about 56.00%          
of the employees time and 31.86% of the departments expenditures. 

Program Revenue $614,929 

Personnel $171,551 

Operating $42,225 

Capital $113,200 

Transfers $0 

Total Expenditures $326,976 
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The  Recycling program describes the costs relating to collection and disposal of single-stream            
recycling services, which is provided by the City of Clearwater. This is the final program that                
shares the divisions of Commercial and Residential programs. The Recycling program currently            
requires minimal staff time with 5.33%, but this also houses about 10.43% of the departments               
entire budget. 

Program Revenue $3,300 

Personnel $15,486 

Operating $71,225 

Capital $0 

Transfers $0 

Total Expenditures $86,711 

The  Employee Administration program includes other administrative costs pertaining to         
service call management and other employee management. This area also includes the            
administrative fees that are paid to the General Fund by the Solid Waste Fund. The Employee                
Administration program has two divisions known as Internal and External coordination. This is            
the largest of the department’s programs, as it requires 29.33% of staff time, and 38.60% of the                 
total expenditures. 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $101,637 

Operating $12,575 

Capital $0 

Transfers $209,600 

Total Expenditures $323,812 
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Solid Waste - Large Program
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Large and Individual Program Detail
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WATER DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
The Water Department is currently responsible for sustaining, producing, maintaining, and delivering a             
high quality water supply to the residents of the Town of Belleair. 

PERSONNEL INPUTS 

 Personnel Overview 

Position Title Number of Employees 

Director of Water Utilities 1 

Water Foreman 1 

Administrative Assistant 0.5 

Water Plant Operator I 1 

Water Plant Operator II 1 

Utility Maintenance I 3 

Utility Maintenance II 1 

Meter Reader 1 

Total 9.5 

Equipment Overview 

Equipment 

2013 F150 Supercab 

2014 F250 4X4 Utility Body 

2015 Ford F250 4x2 Utility Body 

2017 Ford F250 4x2 Utility Body 

Ditch Witch Trencher 

MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 

The Water Department budget consists of five major program areas: 

● Generation
● Treatment and Testing
● Meter Management
● Distribution
● Employee Administration
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For each major program area in the department there are several minor program areas found               
within. Listed below is a description of each program and the divisions within, as well as their                 
related revenues and expenditures. 

The  Generation program consists of pumps processing raw water to the seven wells found             
within the treatment plant. This process includes aeration, process control testing, and general             
maintenance in order to proactively ensure the highest water quality the plant can provide.              
While this program has one of the lowest allocations for personnel time, it holds 52.98% of the                 
department’s total budget. 

Program Revenue $0 

Personnel $93,356 

Operating $42,319 

Capital $1,049,975 

Total Expenditures $1,185,650 

The  Treatment and Testing program houses costs related to treating the water with chemicals              
in order to adhere to EPA and FDEP requirements. This program includes chemical processing,              
chlorine management for chloramine disinfection, and chart recording for accurate         
measurements. This program has both the lowest personnel allocation, coming in at 4.38%, and              
the smallest portion of the budget at 6.54%. 

Program Revenue $975,650 

Personnel $25,349 

Operating $50,973 

Capital $70,000 

Total Expenditures $146,322 

The  Meter Management program ensures accurate measurements from the meters found           
within the Town. This program includes costs related to maintenance and testing of said meters               
to provide precise measurements for billing and residents’ usage. While this program holds the              
largest portion of personnel time at 41.16%, the overall cost is only 16.58% of the department’s                
expenditures. 

Program Revenue $5,000 

Personnel $238,068 

Operating $132,914 
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Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $370,982 

The  Distribution program is holds expenditures related to the water lines and valves used to              
deliver water to the Town’s residents, as well as maintain water pressure and isolate or redirect                
water in the event of an emergency. This program also includes costs related to fire hydrant                
testing and water quality checks. Distribution holds the second smallest allocation for budgetary             
expense at 8.03% and utilizes 23.52% of personnel time.  

Program Revenue $588,950 

Personnel $136,013 

Operating $43,744 

Capital $0 

Total Expenditures $179,757 

The  Employee Administration Program  is responsible for a variety of smaller programs, such            
as plant maintenance, internal communications, and trainings for staff. This program is also             
responsible for scheduling and coordination of staff time and resources. Employee           
Administration is responsible for 14.80% of personnel time and 15.87% of the department’s             
budget. 

Program Revenue $1,000 

Personnel $85,614 

Operating $243,749 

Capital $25,850 

Total Expenditures $355,213 
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Water - Large Programs
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Large and Individual Program Details
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